

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote **Highways**

Proc Folder:

1661810

Doc Description: LIQUID CALCIUM CHLORIDE

Reason for Modification:

Proc Type:

Central Master Agreement

Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No	Version
2025-04-02	2025-04-24 13:30	CRFQ 0803 DOT2500000055	1

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: 000000179665

Vendor Name:

SICALCO, LTD.

Address:

522 Chestnut St., Suite GB

Street:

City:

Hinsdale

State:

IL

US Country:

Zip: 60521

Principal Contact: Frank L Sibr, Jr.

Vendor Contact Phone: 630-371-2657

Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

John W Estep 304-558-2566

john.w.estep@wv.gov

Signature X

Vendor

FEIN# 36-3028937

DATE 15 April 25

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Apr 2, 2025

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION:

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the West Virginia Division of Highways to establish an open-end contract for the delivery of Liquid Calcium Chloride to specific locations throughout the State of West Virginia. Per the Bid Requirements, Specifications, Terms and Conditions attached to this solicitation.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
ALL STATE AGENCIES		STATE OF WEST VIR	GINIA	
VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER		VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER		
No City	WV	No City	WV	
us		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Liquid Calcium Chloride for Delivery	0.00000	GL		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
47131823				

Extended Description:

SEE ATTACHED PRICING PAGE-ATTACHMENT A, FOR ACTUAL COST

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO	
ALL STATE AGENCIES		STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	
VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER		VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER	
No City	WV	No City WV	
US		US	

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
2	Liquid Calcium Chloride for Pickup	0.00000	GL		

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
47131823](

Extended Description:

SEE ATTACHED PRICING PAGE-ATTACHMENT B, FOR ACTUAL COST

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

<u>Line</u>	<u>Event</u>	Event Date
1	Tech Questions due by 10:00am	2025-04-11

Date Printed: Apr 2, 2025 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DOT2500000055	Final	LIQUID CALCIUM CHLORIDE	

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title) Fran	k L Sibr, Jr., President
(Address) 522 Chestnut Stre	eet, Suite GB, Hinsdale, IL 60521
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)	630-371-2657 / 630-371-1026
(email address)fsibr@sicalo	co.net

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

SICALCO, LTD.	
(Company) July Dely	
(Signature of Authorized Representative)	
Frank L Sibr, Jr., President	= e
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)	
630/371/2657 / 630-371-1026	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	
fsibr@sicalco.net	
(Email Address)	

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Liquid Calcium Chloride

8.4 Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract Manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract Manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Frank L Sibr, Jr.	
Telephone Number:	630-371-2657	
Fax Number:	630-371-1026	
Email Address:	fsibr@sicalco.net	

Vendor shall inform the Agency in writing of any changes to the information provided above within 10 calendar days of such changes. Failure to comply may be grounds for cancellation of this contract.

Liquid Calcium Chloride

VENDOR NAME: SICALCO, LTD.

Vendor Instructions: Vendor shall enter a bid on the ATT A for all of a County's locations at one unit price, including materials, equipment, and delivery, per County. This is a Multiple Vendor award Contract. Qualified responsible Vendors shall be awarded a contract for the Contract Item bid which meets the required specifications with the lowest bid price per unit of measure, per county.

*Districts 7 and 10 do not utilize this product.

DO NOT WRITE IN GREYED AREAS

DISTRICT 1

County	Delivery/Storage Site	Estimated Quantity (Gal.)	Price Per Gallon
Boone	Rock Creek Site and Clinton site	0	
Boone	Total Estimated Quantity for County	0	\$1.38
Clay	Widen Road & CR 11	4,000	
Clay	Total Estimated Quantity for County	4,000	\$1.38
Kanawha	Chelyan	2,500	
Kanawha	Elkview	0	
Kanawha	North Charleston	0	
Kanawha	St. Albans	1,500	
Kanawha	I-64 @ Scary Creek	0	
Kanawha	I-64 @ Rt. 119 and Penn. Avenue	0	
Kanawha	I-77 @ Sissonville	6,000	
Kanawha	I-79 @ Amma	5,600	
Kanawha	Corridor G @ Alum Creek	4,600	
Kanawha	Total Estimated Quantity for County	20,200	\$1.38
Mason	Pt. Pleasant	0	
Mason	Total Estimated Quantity for County	0	\$1.38
Putnam	Hurricane site and Redhouse site	500	
Putnam	Total Estimated Quantity for County	500	\$1.38
Estimated	Total Quantities for District	24,700	

Liquid Calcium Chloride

VENDOR NAME: SICALCO, LTD.

Vendor Instructions: Vendor shall enter a bid on the ATT A for all of a County's locations at one unit price, including materials, equipment, and delivery, per County. This is a Multiple Vendor award Contract. Qualified responsible Vendors shall be awarded a contract for the Contract Item bid which meets the required specifications with the lowest bid price per unit of measure, per county.

*Districts 7 and 10 do not utilize this product.

DO NOT WRITE IN GREYED AREAS

DISTRICT 2

County	Delivery/Storage Site	Estimated Quantity (Gal.)	Price Per Gallon
Cabell	Barboursville	1,500	
Cabell	I-64 @ Huntington	1,500	
Cabell	Total Estimated Quantity for County	3,000	\$1.51
Lincoln	West Hamlin	1,000	
Lincoln	Yawkey	1,000	
Lincoln	Harts	1,000	
Lincoln	Total Estimated Quantity for County	3,000	\$1.51
Logan	Corridor G @ Chapmanville	1,500	
Logan	Wilkinson	1,500	
Logan	Total Estimated Quantity for County	3,000	\$1.51
Mingo	Corridor G @ Miller's Creek	2,000	
Mingo	Gilbert	1,000	The state of the state of
Mingo	Total Estimated Quantity for County	3,000	\$1.51
Wayne	Pritchard	1,000	
Wayne	Wayne	1,500	TO SHOW THE PARTY OF
Wayne	Crum	1,000	
Wayne	Total Estimated Quantity for County	3,500	\$1.51
Estimated	Total Quantities for District	15,500	The same of the same

Liquid Calcium Chloride

VENDOR NAME: SICALCO, LTD.

Vendor instructions: Vendor shall enter a bid on the ATT A for all of a County's locations at one unit price, including materials, equipment, and delivery, per County. This is a Multiple Vendor award Contract. Qualified responsible Vendors shall be awarded a contract for the Contract Item bid which meets the required specifications with the lowest bid price per unit of measure, per county.

*Districts 7 and 10 do not utilize this product.

DO NOT WRITE IN GREYED AREAS

DISTRICT 3

County	Delivery/Storage Site	Estimated Quantity (Gal.)	Price Per Gallon
Calhoun	Millstone	5,000	
Calhoun	Total Estimated Quantity for County	5,000	\$1.51
Jackson	Ripley	0	
Jackson	I-77 @ Medina	5,000	
Jackson	Total Estimated Quantity for County	5,000	\$1.51
Pleasants	Belmont	5,000	
Pleasants	Total Estimated Quantity for County	5,000	\$1.51
Ritchie	APD Pennsboro	12,000	
Ritchie	Ellenboro	5,000	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY.
Ritchie	Corridor D @ Nutter Farm	5,000	
Ritchie	Total Estimated Quantity for County	22,000	\$1.51
Roane	Spencer	12,000	
Roane	Total Estimated Quantity for County	12,000	\$1.51
Wirt	Elizabeth	0	
Wirt	Total Estimated Quantity for County	0	\$1.51
Wood	Parkersburg @ Rt. 95S	5,000	
Wood	I-77 @ Parkersburg	5,000	Control of the North Control o
Wood	Corridor D @ Riverhill	0	
Wood	Total Estimated Quantity for County	10,000	\$1.51
Estimated	Total Quantities for District	59,000	

Liquid Calcium Chloride

VENDOR NAME: SICALCO, LTD.

Vendor Instructions: Vendor shall enter a bid on the ATT A for all of a County's locations at one unit price, including materials, equipment, and delivery, per County. This is a Multiple Vendor award Contract. Qualified responsible Vendors shall be awarded a contract for the Contract Item bid which meets the required specifications with the lowest bid price per unit of measure, per county.

*Districts 7 and 10 do not utilize this product.

DO NOT WRITE IN GREYED AREAS

DISTRICT 4

County Delivery/Storage Site		Estimated Quantity (Gal.)	Price Per Gallon
Doddridge	Smithburg	500	
Doddridge	Total Estimated Quantity for County	500	\$1.70
Harrison	Gore	500	*.*1
Harrison	I-79 @ Lost Creek	500	
Harrison	APD 50 @ Tunnel Hill	500	
Harrison	Total Estimated Quantity for County	1,500	\$1.70
Marion	Fairmont	500	
Marion	Mannington	500	
Marion	Total Estimated Quantity for County	1,000	\$1.70
Monongalia	I-79 @ Goshen Road	500	
Monongalia	Ridgedale	500	
Monongalia	Pentress	500	
Monongalia	Total Estimated Quantity for County	1,500	\$1.70
Preston	Albright	500	
Preston	Aurora	500	
Preston	Bruceton Mills	500	
Preston	Fellowsville	500	
Preston	Terra Alta	500	
Preston	I-68 @ Cooper's Rock	500	
Preston	Total Estimated Quantity for County	3,000	\$1.70
Taylor	Fetterman/Prunytown	500	
Taylor	Total Estimated Quantity for County	500	\$1.70
Estimated To	otal Quantities for District	8,000	

Liquid Calcium Chloride

VENDOR NAME: SICALCO. LTD.

Vendor Instructions: Vendor shall enter a bid on the ATT A for all of a County's locations at one unit price, including materials, equipment, and delivery, per County. This is a Multiple Vendor award Contract. Qualified responsible Vendors shall be awarded a contract for the Contract Item bid which meets the required specifications with the lowest bid price per unit of measure, per county.

*Districts 7 and 10 do not utilize this product.

DO NOT WRITE IN GREYED AREAS

DISTRICT 5

County Delivery/Storage Site		Estimated Quantity (Gal.)	Price Per Gallon
Berkeley	I-81 @ Martinsburg (0571)		WE 3 3 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Berkeley	1867 Rock Cliff Drive (0502)		
Berkeley	I-81 @ Exit 8 (0571)	f. I	A STATE OF THE STATE OF
Berkeley	Total Estimated Quantity for County	10,000	\$1.70
Grant	Petersburg	187	
Grant	Mt. Storm		
Grant	Total Estimated Quantity for County	5,000	\$1.70
Hampshire	Romney		
Hampshire	Capon Bridge		
Hampshire	Slanesville		
Hampshire	Total Estimated Quantity for County	10,000	\$1.70
Hardy	Moorefield		THE PERMIT
Hardy	Moorefield, Corridor H, Section 2		STATE OF THE PARTY
Hardy	Baker		
Hardy	Total Estimated Quantity for County	3,000	\$1.70
Jefferson	Charles Town (0519)		
Jefferson	Total Estimated Quantity for County	5,000	\$1.70
Mineral	New Creek		
Mineral	Sky Line		
Mineral	neral Short Gap		
Mineral	Burlington		THE REPORT OF THE
Mineral	Total Estimated Quantity for County	5,000	\$1.70
Morgan	Berkeley Springs	No.	
Morgan	Total Estimated Quantity for County	5,000	\$1.70
Estimated To	otal Quantities for District	43,000	Mind St. To and St.

Liquid Calcium Chloride

VENDOR NAME: SICALCO, LTD.

Vendor Instructions: Vendor shall enter a bid on the ATT A for all of a County's locations at one unit price, including materials, equipment, and delivery, per County. This is a Multiple Vendor award Contract. Qualified responsible Vendors shall be awarded a contract for the Contract Item bid which meets the required specifications with the lowest bid price per unit of measure, per county.

*Districts 7 and 10 do not utilize this product.

DO NOT WRITE IN GREYED AREAS

DISTRICT 6

County Delivery/Storage Site		Estimated Quantity (Gal.)	Price Per Gallon	
Brooke	Wellsburg	6,000		
Brooke	Weirton	10,000		
Brooke	Total Estimated Quantity for County	16,000	\$1.70	
Hancock	New Manchester	5,000		
Hancock	Total Estimated Quantity for County	5,000	\$1.70	
Marshall	Glen Dale	5,000		
Marshall	Cameron	0		
Marshall	Sally's Backbone Substation	0		
Marshall	Total Estimated Quantity for County	5,000	\$1.70	
Ohio	Triadelphia	0	S. B. S.	
Ohio	I-70 @ Triadelphia	0	EXTRA CLASSIC	
Ohio	Total Estimated Quantity for County	0	\$1.70	
Tyler	Centerville Substation	0	\$1.70	
Tyler	Sistersville	0	A 200 A 200 A	
Tyler	Total Estimated Quantity for County	0	\$1.70	
Wetzel	New Martinsville	0		
Wetzel	Pine Grove	0	A Plantage State of the	
Wetzel	Hundred	0		
Wetzel	Total Estimated Quantity for County	0	\$1.70	
Estimated	Total Quantities for District	26,000		

Liquid Calcium Chloride

VENDOR NAME: SICALCO, LTD.

Vendor Instructions: Vendor shall enter a bid on the ATT A for all of a County's locations at one unit price, including materials, equipment, and delivery, per County. This is a Multiple Vendor award Contract. Qualified responsible Vendors shall be awarded a contract for the Contract Item bid which meets the required specifications with the lowest bid price per unit of measure, per county.

*Districts 7 and 10 do not utilize this product.

DO NOT WRITE IN GREYED AREAS

DISTRICT 8

County	Delivery/Storage Site	Estimated Quantity (Gal.)	Price Per Gallon
Pendleton	Franklin, 220 NORTH		
Pendleton	Franklin, 220 SOUTH		
Pendleton	Total Estimated Quantity for County	0	\$1.51
Pocahontas	Marlinton	2,500	
Pocahontas	Seebert		
Pocahontas	Greenbank		
Pocahontas	Bartow (Thornwood)		
Pocahontas	Slaty Fork		
Pocahontas	Total Estimated Quantity for County	2,500	\$1.51
Randolph	Elkins	2,500	
Randolph	Harman	118	
Randolph	Mill Creek	190	
Randolph	Corridor H Lot @ Elkins	(6)	COLON LOS DE VIDA
Randolph	Total Estimated Quantity for County	2,500	\$1.51
Tucker	Parsons	171.	
Tucker	Thomas	2,500	
Tucker	Total Estimated Quantity for County	2,500	\$1.51
Estimated To	otal Quantities for District	7,500	THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF

Liquid Calcium Chloride

VENDOR NAME: SICALCO, LTD.

Vendor Instructions: Vendor shall enter a bid on the ATT A for all of a County's locations at one unit price, including materials, equipment, and delivery, per County. This is a Multiple Vendor award Contract. Qualified responsible Vendors shall be awarded a contract for the Contract Item bid which meets the required specifications with the lowest bid price per unit of measure, per county.

DO NOT WRITE IN GREYED AREAS

DISTRICT 9

County	Delivery/Storage Site	Estimated Quantity (Gal.)	Price Per Gallon
Fayette	Oak Hill	1,000	
Fayette	Lookout	500	
Fayette	Falls View	0	
Fayette	Total Estimated Quantity for County	1,500	\$1.38
Greenbrier	Lewisburg	500	
Greenbrier	Crawley	500	
Greenbrier	I-64 @ Hart's Run	500	
Greenbrier	Total Estimated Quantity for County	1,500	\$1.38
Monroe	Union	500	
Monroe	Peterstown	500	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
Monroe	Total Estimated Quantity for County	1,000	\$1.38
Nicholas	Summersville	500	
Nicholas	Curtin	500	
Nicholas	Corridor L @ Muddlety	500	ENERGY DE LA PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DEL PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEPURITA DE LA PROPERTO DEPURITA DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEPURITA DEPURITA DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PORTO DE LA PROPERTO DE LA PROPERTO DEPURITA DEPURITA DE LA PROPER
Nicholas	Total Estimated Quantity for County	1,500	\$1.38
Summers	Hinton	500	
Summers	Total Estimated Quantity for County	500	\$1.38
Estimated T	otal Quantities for District	6,000	

^{*}Districts 7 and 10 do not utilize this product.

ATTACHMENT B-PRICING PAGE FOR PICK-UP BY WVDOH (ATT B)

Liquid Calcium Chloride

VENDOR NAME: SICALCO, LTD.

Vendor Instructions: Vendor shall complete this page by providing a bid price for the pick-up of Liquid Calcium Chloride and the physical address for each Vendor storage site location bid. Vendor shall factor into their bid prices all equipment, materials, and labor for loading WVDOH trucks. Estimated quantities are not available.

LIQUID CALCIUM CHLORIDE PICK-UP BY WVDOH

PICK-UP FACILITY PHYSICAL ADDRESS	PRICE PER GALLON
300 LOCHGELLY ROAD	
OAK HILL, WV 25901	\$1.46



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/25/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not comer r	ignts to the certificate holder in field of si	ucn endorsement(s).				
PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME:				
Cottingham & Butler Paul J. Donovan		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 563-587-5000	FAX (A/C, No): 563-583-7339			
800 Main St.		E-MAIL ADDRESS:				
Dubuque IA 52001		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
		INSURER A: ACUITY, A Mutual Insurance Compa	any 14184			
Sicalco Ltd & RBIS Ltd	SICRBI1	INSURER B: Hartford Casualty Insurance Compar	ny 29424			
522 Chestnut Street Ste GB		INSURER C :				
Hinsdale IL 60521-3644		INSURER D:				
		INSURER E :				
		INSURER F :				
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1889608862	REVISION NU	IMBER:			

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	'S	
Α	Х	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		F81043	3/1/2025	3/1/2026	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		POLICY PRO- LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
		OTHER:						\$
Α	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY		F81043	3/1/2025	3/1/2026	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	Х	ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	Х	AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
Α	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		F81043	3/1/2025	3/1/2026	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$10,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 0						\$
		KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		83WBCBL6300	3/1/2025	3/1/2026	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?		N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
1	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION

West Virginia Department of Transportation Division of Highways 1900 Kanawha Boulevard East – Building 5 Charleston WV 25305 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE